Mazzola v. Brown & Brown, Inc. Doc. 10

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

VINCENT MAZZOLA, individually and as
Administrator of the Estate of Theresa
Mazzola,

Plaintiff,
Case No. 8:13-cv-1127-T-24-TBM
V.

BROWN & BROWN, INC., a Florida
corporation,

Defendant.
/

ORDER

This cause comes before the Court orfeBdant Brown & Brown, Inc.’s motion to
dismiss. [Doc. 4]. Plaintiff VincérMazzola opposes the motion. [Doc. 5].
l. BACKGROUND

Ronald Lacey (“Lacey”) coatted his insurance agent,fBredant Brown & Brown, Inc.,
to procure homeowners insurance. In additio a homeowners policy quote, Defendant gave
Lacey a quote for Federal Insurance Compagiyederal Insurance”) personal umbrella policy
for $5,000,000.00 of excess liability coverage (§mmal umbrella poli’). Lacey asked
Defendant to place these policies for him@n or about January 22006, Defendant orally
confirmed to Lacey that he was bound by the pdiaied would be invoiced for the premiums.

On January 24, 2006, Plaintiff Vincent Mazzalad his wife, Theresa Mazzola, were on
a charter boat, “The Lazy Bonésyhen it was struck by “M/YAImost There,” a 56-foot boat
owned and operated by Lacey. The Lazy Bone,s@sulting in Plaintiff's injuries and his

wife’s death. Lacey notified his primary insu, The Standard Fire Insurance Company

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flmdce/8:2013cv01127/283808/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flmdce/8:2013cv01127/283808/10/
http://dockets.justia.com/

(“Travelers”), of the accident. Lacey alswtified Defendant, who then notified Federal
Insurance. On January 27, 2006, Federal Inserdenied coverage because M/Y Almost There
was not listed in the coverage summary of Lacey’s personal umbrella policy.

In October 2006, Plaintiff sued Lacey ane ttharter boat company in federal court to
recover damages for Plaintiff's injuries ands wife’'s wrongful death. Plaintiff and Lacey
settled the action for $4,000,000.00, and “Lacey assigned to [Plaintiffl unconditionally and
irrevocably the proceeds frormyand all actions, causes of actiamgights [Lacey] has against
any person or entity arising out of or in any walating to these events[Doc. 1, T 11]. Final
judgment was entered. Travelers paid $970,00066 Lacey paid $250,000.000; Plaintiff is
still owed $2,780,000.00.

In 2008, Plaintiff filed a state oot action for declaraty relief against Faeral Insurance.
Partial summary judgment was entered in Fddesarance’s favor, because the court found that
the written policy did not cover lidiies incurred by Laey’s operation oM/Y Almost There.
Plaintiff's oral binder and prorssory estoppel theories proceededrial, but Plaintiff's oral
binder theory resulted in a directed verdicFaderal Insurance’s favor. Federal Insurance made
a nuisance value settlement offeBecause he had rejected an offer of judgment that Federal
Insurance had previously made, Plaintiff acceptee nuisance value setthent offer to avoid
the risk of being liable for attorney’s feeé final order dismissing # state court action with
prejudice was entered on March 27, 2013.

The next month, Plaintiff filed this aoth against Defendantleging that Defendant
failed to procure adequate insurance coverage for Lacey and seeking to recover the amount of
$2,780,000.00. Plaintiff's three-count complaintsexts claims for breach of contract,

negligence, and breach of fiduciary duty.

! Travelers’ insurance policy provided coverage of $1,000,000.00.

2



I. LEGAL STANDARD

In deciding a motion to dismiss, the distigciurt is required to view the complaint in the
light most favorablgo the plaintiff. See Murphy v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp., 208 F.3d 959,
962 (14" Cir. 2000)(citingKirby v. Segelman, 195 F.3d 1285, 1289 (f1Cir. 1999)). The
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not requrelaimant to set out in detail the facts upon
which he bases his claim. Instead, Rule 8(ag8uires a short and plain statement of the claim
showing that the pleader is entitled to relief idesrto give the defendafsir notice of what the
claim is and the grounds upon which it res&e Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct.
1955, 1964 (2007)(citation omitted). As such, a plHirirequired to allege “more than labels
and conclusions, and a formulaic recitation & #hlements of a cause of action will not dad!
at 1965 (citation omitted). While the Court mastsume that all of the allegations in the
complaint are true, dismissal is appropriate if thegations do not “raise [thelaintiff's] right to
relief above the grulative level.” Id. (citation omitted). The standard on a 12(b)(6) motion is
not whether the plaintiff will ultimately prevail inis or her theories, but whether the allegations
are sufficient to allow th plaintiff to conduct disavery in an attempt tprove the allegations.
See Jackam v. Hospital Corp. of Am. Mideast, Ltd., 800 F.2d 1577, 1579 (11th Cir. 1986).
1. DISCUSSION

A. Accrual of Plaintiff's claim

Defendant moves to dismiss this actionpasmature, arguing tha®laintiff's claims
against Defendant have not accrued umiemberg v. USAA Casualty Insurance Company, 790
So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001), becauseaiRtff failed to obtain a judicial determination that no

coverage exists under Laceysrsonal umbrella policy.



In Blumberg, the plaintiff filed suit against amsurer for breach of contract and
promissory estoppel after tivesurer denied his claimSeeid. at 1063. The platiif alleged that
coverage existed based on representations rbgdihe insurer’s agent, Bruner. The court
directed a verdict on the breach of contracinclan the insurer’s favor. Although the plaintiff
recovered a jury verdict on the promissoryoppel claim, the amount did not exceed the
insurer’'s offer of judgment. Before judgments entered, the plaintiff dismissed his claim
against the insurer with prejudice.

The Blumberg plaintiff then filed suit against Brunethis time alleging that no coverage
existed and that Bruner was the plaintiff's agemmo negligently failed to procure insurance
coverage for the plaintiff. Bner raised a statute of limitatiomkefense, asserting that the
plaintiff's negligence claim accrued and theitetions period began running when the insurer
first denied the plaintiff's clainfior coverage prior to the plaifftisuing the insurer. The Florida
Supreme Court held that the plaintiff's negligeraction against Bruneid not accrue until the
plaintiff's action against the insurer was final:

[A] negligence/malpractice cause oftiao accrues when the client incurs

damages at the conclusion of the relatedraderlying judicialproceedings or, if

there are no related or underlying judigeibceedings, when the client's right to
sue in the related or undigng proceeding expires.

Id. at 1065.

Defendant contends thataRitiff’'s claim against Defendant could not accrue under
Blumberg until Plaintiff obtained a judicial detefmation that no coverage existed under the
personal umbrella policy. Defenttaargues that Plaintiff's alm did not accrue because his
settlement with Federal Insurance precluded ni@tfeifrom obtaining tke requisite judicial

determination.



However,Blumberg held that the claim accrues wh#re client incurs damages at the
conclusion of the related or untieng judicial proceedings, notvhen the client obtains a
“judicial determination ofno coverage.” ApplyingBlumberg to this case, Plaintiff's claims
against Defendant accrued when Plaintiff incurred damages at the conclusion of his state court
action against Federal Insurancees when Plaintiff's action was dismissed with prejudice after
Plaintiff settled for a nominal amoungee Perez-Abreu, Zamora & De La Fe, P.A. v. Taracido,

790 So. 2d 1051, 1054 (Fla. 2001) (“Applying tHssumberg] reasoning to the present case, we
conclude that the cause of action against Aterneys did not accruentil the related or
underlying judicial proceedg involving Childers and the Cliensgttled.”). Defendant provides
no support for its contention thataifitiff must obtain a jdicial determination of no coverage or
that settling with Federal Insurance preventaintiff's claim from accruing. The Court
therefore rejects Defendant’s argument ®laintiff's claimshave not accrued.

Defendant also asserts that Plaintiff's deam to settle with Federal Insurance and sue
Defendant contravenes the Florida Supreme Court’s statemiBhiniberg that “litigants should
not be able to pick and choose which verdicey tivant and which thego not.” However, that
statement was unrelated to tBrimberg court’s discussion regardjnthe accrual of client’s
negligence claim against the clienéigent; rather, it related to tiBumberg court’s discussion
regarding judicial estoppel, separate issue that was not raised in Defendant’s motion to

dismiss® Accordingly, the Court denies Defendantistion to dismiss this action as premature.

2 Even if Defendant’s motion to dismiss could be construed as arguing that Plaintiff's action is judicially estopped
underBlumberg, it would be denied. In order for Plaintiff's action against Defendant to be judicially estopped,
Plaintiff must have: (1) successfully maintained its staigrt action against Federal Insurance and (2) asserted an
inconsistent position in this actionld. at 1066. Plaintiff’'s complaint, oits face, does not show that Plaintiff
successfully maintained his amti against Federal Insurancgee Brown & Brown, Inc. v. School Bd. of Hamilton

Cnty., 97 So. 3d 918, 921 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) (“Where . e.ghor claim was resolved by settlement, we believe

the alleged prior inconsistent position cannot lesveid as having beencaessfully asserted.”).

5



B. Whether Plaintiff's settlement detemined that coverage existed

Alternatively, Defendant coahds Plaintiff's settlement with Federal Insurance was a
determination that coverage existed under thegmal umbrella policy and therefore Defendant
could not have negligently failed procure insurance coveragés support, Defendant cites to
one caseCrowder v. Jacksonville Transit Authority, 669 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).

However, Defendant fails to explain ho@rowder, a workers’ compensation action,
applies here. If€Crowder, the claimant sought wage lossnbéts from her employer and her
employer’'s workers’ compensation carrier. sBd on her representation that she suffered a
permanent impairment from a work-related accident, the claimant settled her claim in exchange
for a $30,000.00 lump-sum payment. The claimant then brought another claim against her
employer for further wage loss redits, this time asserting that she suffered a temporary, not
permanent, impairment. Therowder court held that the claimant’'s successful settlement—
which was based on her representation thatssiffered a permanent impairment—precluded her
from later taking the positiotinat she did not suffer a permanent impairment.

Crowder is inapposite. Plaintiff does not ajle that his settlement with Federal
Insurance was based on his representation dbvagrage exists under the personal umbrella
policy. Further, Plaintiff does ndadllege that he successfullyttbed with Federal Insurance;
rather, he alleges that he settled for a nuisamatge. The Court therefe denies Defendant’'s
motion to dismiss on this ground.

C. Whether Plaintiff fails to state a cause of action against Defendant

Defendant contends Plaintiff's complaint faitsarticulate whether Plaintiff asserts direct
claims against Defendant or whether Plaintifffaims are based on thesignment from Lacey.

Defendant argues that, tloe extent Plaintiff's claims are hbased on the assigemt, Plaintiff's



complaint fails to adequatelyagé a direct claim agast Defendant and should be dismissed. In
response, Plaintiff states that has not asserted direct claimsaengt Defendant in this action.
Further, Plaintiffs complaint alleges that Lacagsigned his claims tBlaintiff and that the
claims assigned “includes the claims assertedmftfee complaint].” [Doc. 1, § 11]. The Court
therefore rejects Defendant’'s argemh that Plaintiff fails to allege his claims are based on the
assignment from Lacey.

Defendant also argues that Lacey’s claimdamages, and therefoRdaintiff's claim for
damages, is limited to $250,000.00, because the complaint alleges that Lacey was only
personally liable for $250,000.00. However, Pi#fist complaint alleges that Plaintiff and
Lacey settled for $4,000,000.00, a consent fimdgment was entede and $2,780,000.00 is still
owed. The Court therefore rejs Defendant’'s argument thaaRitiff cannot state a claim for
damages over $250,000.00.

V. CONCLUSION
Accordingly, Defendant Brown & Brown, Iris.motion to dismiss [Doc. 4] is DENIED.

DONE andORDERED at Tampa, Florida, 27ttlay of August, 2013.

SUSAN C. BUCKLEW
United States District Judge

Copies to: All partie & Counsel of Record



